

No. 20-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENISE A. BADGEROW, PETITIONER,

v.

GREG WALTERS, THOMAS MEYER, AND RAY TROSCLAIR,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

EVE B. MASINTER
E. FREDRICK PREIS, JR.
MATTHEW M. MCCLUER
BREAZEALE, SACHSE &
WILSON, L.L.P.
*909 Poydras St., Ste. 1500
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 584-5468*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
KATHERINE MORAN MEEKS
SUMEET DANG
AARON Z. ROPER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural Background	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction Over FAA Motions If Jurisdiction Exists Over the Parties' Underlying Controversy	15
A. FAA Motions Are Adjuncts to the Parties' Underlying Controversy	15
B. FAA Motions Require Federal Courts to Look to the Underlying Controversy	19
C. Section 4 Does Not Transform Other FAA Motions into Freestanding Suits	23
D. The Same Jurisdictional Test Should Apply to All FAA Motions	27
II. Petitioner's Approach Is Untenable	28
A. Section 1337 Supplies Federal Jurisdiction If FAA Motions Are Freestanding Suits.....	29
B. Petitioner's Reliance on Sections 4 and 8 Is Flawed	30
C. Petitioner's Settlement Analogy Is Flawed	34
D. Petitioner's Approach Produces Implausible Results	36
E. Petitioner's Approach Undermines the FAA	44
CONCLUSION	47

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005)	20
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	28, 38, 44, 45
<i>Am.'s MoneyLine, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 360 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Kidney Ctr. of Del. Cnty. Ltd.</i> , 95 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>The Anaconda v. Am. Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944).....	33
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	28, 42
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	39
<i>Badgerow v. REJ Props., Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 648 (E.D. La. 2019)	5, 6
<i>Berkshire Wilton Partners, LLC v. Bilray Dem- olition Co.</i> , 91 A.3d 830 (R.I. 2014)	46
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	44
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	41
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	27
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000)	24, 25, 26, 38
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	21
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enable Miss. River Transmission, L.L.C. v. Nadel & Gussman, L.L.C.</i> , 844 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2016)	20

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC</i> , 143 A.3d 859 (N.H. 2016).....	46
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	35
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	20, 31, 45
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hrywnak v. Newman</i> , 2007 WL 9815678 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2007).....	36
<i>In re Application of Deiulemar Compagnia Di Navigazione S.p.A.</i> , 198 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>In re Wild</i> , 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Jolley v. Paine Webber Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 402 (5th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Jumara v. St. Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	35, 36
<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1932).....	11, 22
<i>McCormick v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. Albertsons Cos.</i> , 993 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Lauer</i> , 49 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17, 20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Ortiz-Espinosa v. BBVA Sec. of P.R., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pershing, L.L.C. v. Kiebach</i> , 819 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>PMS Distrib. Co. v. Huber & Suhner, A.G.</i> , 863 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	28
<i>Richard C. Young & Co. v. Leventhal</i> , 389 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	18
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	21
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	33
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	30, 31
<i>Switchmen's Union of N. Am. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943)	29
<i>T St. Dev. LLC v. Dereje & Dereje</i> , 586 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20, 36
<i>Teamsters Local 177 v. UPS</i> , 966 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Theis Res., Inc. v. Brown & Bain</i> , 400 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>U.S. Cath. Conf. v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988)	19
<i>Univ. Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Unimarc Ltd.</i> , 699 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. OBEX Grp. LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 46 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 1995)	36

VI

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Constitution art. III	14, 38
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	7, 10, 27
Equal Pay Act, Pub. L. No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56 (1963).....	7, 10, 27
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1.....	37
§ 2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6.....	2, 11, 16
§ 7.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 9.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13.....	16, 18, 36, 39
§ 203.....	24, 34
§ 204.....	12, 24
§ 302.....	34
28 U.S.C.	
§ 41(8) (1911).....	29
§ 112(a) (1926).....	24
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1330.....	23
§ 1331.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1332.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1333.....	23, 37
§ 1335.....	23

VII

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules—continued:	
28 U.S.C. continued:	
§ 1337.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1338.....	23
§ 1339.....	23
§ 1340.....	23
§ 1343.....	23
§ 1344.....	23
§ 1345.....	23
§ 1346.....	23
§ 1347.....	23
§ 1348.....	23
§ 1350.....	23
§ 1351.....	23
§ 1352.....	23
§ 1353.....	23
§ 1354.....	23
§ 1355.....	23
§ 1356.....	23
§ 1357.....	23
§ 1358.....	23
§ 1361.....	23
§ 1362.....	23
§ 1363.....	23
§ 1367.....	10, 27
§ 1368.....	23
§ 1369.....	23
§ 1391.....	26
§ 1441(a).....	21
§ 1446.....	21
§ 2262.....	26
§ 2263.....	26
35 U.S.C. § 294.....	46

VIII

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules—continued:	
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-9-13(b)(5).....	46
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
27(a)(1)	21
41(a)(1)-(2).....	35
58.....	18
59.....	18
60.....	18
Other Authorities:	
<i>A Modern Dictionary of the English Language</i>	
(1911)	16
ABA Committee on Commerce, Trade & Commercial Law, <i>The United States Arbitration Law and Its Application</i> ,	
11 ABA J. 153 (1925).....	23
56 Am. Jur. 2d Motions, Rules, and Orders § 1	
(2021)	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	29
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	32
Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265	
(1926)	22
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Cases, Controversies, and Diversity</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. 57 (2015).....	
	37, 38
Ian R. Macneil et al., <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i>	
(1996)	
§ 9.2.3.....	21, 31
§ 38.1.1.....	39
§ 38.1.8.....	37
§ 38.3.1.1.....	26
§ 44.9.4.2.....	34
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 86.....	46

IX

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Imre S. Szalai, <i>The Federal Arbitration Act and the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 12 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 319 (2007).....	22
John C. Townes, <i>Studies in American Elementary Law</i> (1911)	16
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3681 (4th ed. 2021)	25
